

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**KELVIN HERNANDEZ ROMAN, et al.,**

*Petitioners-Appellees,*

v.

**CHAD WOLF, et al.,**

*Respondents-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Central District of California,  
Case No. 5:20-cv-00768-TJH-PVC

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI LAW PROFESSORS ON THE  
REMEDIAL POWERS OF FEDERAL COURTS**

*Filed In Support of Petitioners-Appellees*

---

**Judith Resnik**  
New Haven, CT  
**Lucas Guttentag**  
Stanford, CA  
**Stephen Vladeck**  
Austin, TX

*Of Counsel*

Kelly M. Dermody  
Yaman Salahi  
**LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN &  
BERNSTEIN, LLP**  
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339  
Telephone: (415) 956-1000  
Facsimile: (415) 956-1008  
*Attorneys for Amici Law Professors*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Habeas Corpus Is A Remedy for People Seeking Release from Custody in Criminal, Immigration, and Other Contexts.....	4
B. Federal Courts Have Power in Habeas Proceedings to Provide Provisional Remedies, Including Conditional Release on Bail or Enlargement While the Merits Are Pending .....	5
1. Habeas Is An Appropriate Remedy When Petitioners Claim that COVID-19 Renders Individuals’ Congregate Confinement Unconstitutional .....	6
2. Bail or Enlargement Are Longstanding Aspects of Courts’ Habeas Jurisdiction Which May Be Used to Mitigate the Threat of COVID-19 Caused by Detention .....	9
3. The Law of Enlargement and Bail in the Lower Courts.....	16
a. Across the Circuits, Courts Have Held District Courts Have Authority to Order Release Pending Final Dispositions of Habeas Petitions.....	16
1. The Power to Order Interim Release.....	16
2. The Standard for Interim Release: Extraordinary Circumstances, Substantial Legal Claims, and the Need to Protect the Efficacy of Relief .....	19
b. Interim Relief in Times of COVID-19 .....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i> LAW PROFESSORS .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Accord Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	8
<i>Ahlman v. Barnes</i> , No. 20-55568, 2020 WL 3547960 (9th Cir. June 17, 2020) .....	11
<i>Ahlman v. Barnes</i> , SACV 20-835, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 2754938 (C.D. Cal. May 26, 2020).....	11
<i>Alcantara v. Archambeault</i> , No. 20cv0756 DMS (AHG), --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 2315777 (S.D. Cal. May 1, 2020) .....	10, 19
<i>Aronson v. May</i> , 85 S. Ct. 3 (1964) .....	20
<i>Avendaño Hernandez v. Decker</i> , No. 20-cv-1589 (JPO), --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 1547459 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2020).....	13, 16
<i>Baker v. Sard</i> , 420 F.2d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	17
<i>Barnes v. Ahlman</i> , No. 20A19, --- S. Ct. ----, 2020 WL 4499350 (Aug. 5, 2020).....	11
<i>Bent v. Barr</i> , No. 19-cv-06123-DMR, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 1812850 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2020).....	19
<i>Castillo v. Barr</i> , No. 19-6123, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 1502864 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020).....	10, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008) .....	15
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020) .....	5
<i>Dotson v. Clark</i> , 900 F.2d 77 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Drayton v. McCall (U.S. Parole Commission)</i> , 445 F. Supp. 305 (D. Conn. 1978), <i>affirmed in part</i> , <i>Drayton v. McCall</i> , 584 F.2d 1208 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	23
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868) .....	12
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	7
<i>Gengler v. U.S. through its Dep’t of Def. &amp; Navy</i> , No. 1:06-cv-0362, 2006 WL 3210020, (E.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2006) .....	23
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 899 F.2d 1124 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Hall v. San Francisco Sup. Ct.</i> , No. C 09-5299, 2010 WL 890044 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2010) .....	18, 20
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969) .....	15
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	15, 27
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 U.S. 242 (1894) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Roe</i> , 257 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>In re Souels</i> , 688 F. App'x 134 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	20, 21
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	5
<i>Johnston v. Marsh</i> , 227 F.2d 528 (3d Cir. 1955) .....	21
<i>Justices of Boston Mun. Ct. v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984) .....	20
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925) .....	14
<i>Land v. Deeds</i> , 878 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>Landano v. Rafferty</i> , 970 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) .....	27
<i>Malam v. Adducci</i> , No. 20-10829, 2020 WL 2616242 (E.D. Mich. May 23, 2020) .....	9
<i>Malam v. Adducci</i> , No. 20-10829, 2020 WL 3512850 (E.D. Mich. June 28, 2020) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Malam v. Adducci</i> , No. 20-10829, 2020 WL 4496597 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 4, 2020) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Mapp v. Reno</i> , 241 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	15, 16, 20
<i>Marlowe v. LeBlanc</i> , 810 F. App'x 302 (5th Cir. Apr. 27, 2020) .....	12
<i>Marlowe v. LeBlanc</i> , No. 19A1039, --- S. Ct. ----, 2020 WL 2780803 (May 29, 2020) .....	11
<i>Martin v. Solem</i> , 801 F.2d 324 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>Martinez-Brooks v. Easter</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00569-MPS, 2020 WL 2405350 (D. Conn. May 12, 2020) .....	25
<i>Martinez-Brooks v. Easter</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00569-MPS, 2020 WL 2813072 (D. Conn. May 29, 2020) .....	26
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	21
<i>Money v. Pritzker</i> , No. 1-20 CV 02094, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 1820660 (N.D. Ill. April 10, 2020) .....	25
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004) .....	6
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) .....	6
<i>Ortuño v. Jennings</i> , Case. No. 20- cv-2064-MMC, Docket No. 38, 2020 WL 1701724 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2020) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pfaff v. Wells</i> , 648 F.2d 689 (10th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Pimentel-Estrada v. Barr</i> , No. C20-495 RSM-BAT, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 2092430 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 28, 2020) .....	19
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1978) .....	6
<i>Savino v. Souza</i> , No. 20-10617-WGY, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1703844 (D. Mass. Apr. 8, 2020).....	9
<i>Savino v. Souza</i> , No. 20-10617-WGY, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 2404923 (D. Mass. May 12, 2020).....	13, 15
<i>Singh v. Barr</i> , No. 20-cv-02346-VKD, 2020 WL 2512410 (N.D. Cal. May 15, 2020).....	19
<i>Swanson v. United States</i> , No. 15-03262, 2016 WL 5422048 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2016) .....	22
<i>Tam v. I.N.S.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (E.D. Cal. 1998).....	19
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	26
<i>U.S. v. Lombera-Valdovinos</i> , 429 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Carreira</i> , 216 WL 1047995 (D. Haw. Mar. 10, 2016).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , No. 04-20008, 2016 WL 6634853 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 9, 2016).....	22
<i>United States v. McCandless</i> , 841 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Nkanga</i> , No. 18-CR-00730 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2020) .....	24
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 53 F. App'x 667 (4th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , No. 4:20-cv-1115, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 1916883 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2020).....	10
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , No. 4:20-CV-1115, 2020 WL 3491999 (S.D. Tex. June 27, 2020).....	11
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005) .....	6
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , 961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , No. 4:20-cv-00794-JG, 2020 WL 1940882 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 22, 2020) .....	10, 24, 25
<i>Woodcock v. Donnelly</i> , 470 F.2d 93 (1st Cir. 1972) .....	16
<i>Xochihua-Jaimes v. Barr</i> , 962 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Yanish v. Barber</i> , 73 S. Ct. 1105 (1953) (Douglas, J.).....	20
<i>Zepeda Rivas v. Jennings</i> , No. 20-cv-02731-VC, 2020 WL 2059848 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2020).....	10, 19
<i>Zhang v. Barr</i> , CV 20-00331, --- F.Supp.3d ----, 2020 WL 1502607 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020) .....	19
<i>Zollicoffer v. United States</i> , No. 15-03337, 2017 WL 76936 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 9, 2017) .....	22
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2243 .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	5
28 U.S.C. §§ 2241, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 4, 5
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 23(b) .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	10
 <b>Treatises</b>	
Randy Hertz and James Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (2 vols., 7th ed. 2019).....	4, 13, 16
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Amanda L. Tyler, <i>Habeas Corpus in Wartime</i> (Oxford U. Press, 2017) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Brendan Saloner et al., <i>COVID-19 Cases and Deaths in Federal and State Prisons</i> , 324(6) JAMA 602-603 (July 8, 2020).....	2
Dennis Kuo, et al., <i>The Hidden Curve: Estimating the Spread of COVID-19 among People in ICE Detention</i> , Vera Institute of Justice (June 2020) .....	2
Hart & Wechsler, <i>The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> , Chapter X1, 1193- 1164 (Richard H. Fallon, Jr, John F. Manning, Daniel J. Meltzer & David Shapiro, 7th ed., 2015) .....	4
Michael Irvine, et al., <i>Modeling COVID-19 and Its Impacts on U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) Detention Facilities</i> , 97(4) J. Urban Health 439-447 (2020) .....	2
Paul D. Halliday, <i>Habeas Corpus: From England to Empire</i> (Harvard U. Press, 2012).....	4, 12
